

No. 23-30033

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

CALEB REESE; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INCORPORATED; SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION; LOUISIANA SHOOTING ASSOCIATION; EMILY NAQUIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; STEVEN
DETTELBACH, DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, No. 6:20-cv-01438

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

George J. Armbruster, III
ARMBRUSTER & ASSOCIATES, APLC
332 E. Farrel Road, Suite D
Lafayette, LA 70508
(337) 889-5511
george@arm-assoc.com

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
William V. Bergstrom
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Joseph Greenlee
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road, Suite 320
Las Vegas, Nevada 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgr@fpclaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Cover Plaintiffs’ Rights to Purchase Firearms.....	10
A. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Purchase Firearms. ...	10
B. The Second Amendment Applies to 18-to-20-Year-Old Adults.	14
II. The Handgun Ban Cannot Be Justified By Reference to Any Historical Firearms Regulations.	22
A. The Unanimous Practice of the Founding Era Was to Permit 18-to-20-Year-Olds to Exercise Their Second Amendment Rights on Equal Footing with Older Americans.....	26
B. Later History Also Supports Plaintiffs.	35
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	24
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	11, 12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	15
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	42
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 19 How. 393 (1857)	32
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Firearms Pol’y Coal., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2022 WL 3656996 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2022)	26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)....	33
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	35
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 27, 37
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Firearm Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Jackson v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 19, 26, 27, 34, 37, 38, 41, 42
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 13, 24, 37
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives (“NRA P”)</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE (“*NRA IP*”), 714 F.3d 334
 (5th Cir. 2013) 21, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 42, 43

National Rifle Association v. Bondi, --- F. 4th ----, 2023 WL 2416683
 (11th Cir. March 9, 2023) 23, 29, 39

National Rifle Association, Inc. v. McCraw, 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....25, 27

Nevada Comm’n on Gaming Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117 (2011)24

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985)16

New York State Rifle & Pistol, Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111
 (2022)*passim*

Nunn v. Georgia, 1 Ga. 243 (1846)..... 14, 15

Page v. State, 50 Tenn. 198 (1871)42

Parker v. Dist. of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 18

Perpich v. Dep’t of Def., 496 U.S. 334 (1990)17

State v. Callicutt, 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....41

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 11

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 15, 16

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 11

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....27

United States v. Rahimi, --- F.4th ----, 2023 WL 2317796
 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2023)..... 22, 23, 40

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)16

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....24

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)16

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. CONST.

art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....15

art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....17

amend. II.....9

amend. XXVI15

18 U.S.C.

§ 922(a)(1)(A).....4
 § 922(b)(1).....3, 4
 § 922(c)(1).....4
 28 U.S.C.
 § 12911
 § 13311
 1 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES *441.....39
 16 Del. Laws 716 (1881).....38
 156 Ala. Acts 1737
 1856 Tenn. Pub. Acts 92.....37
 1860 Ky. Acts 24538
 1875 Ind. Acts 86.....38
 1876 Ga. Laws 11238
 1878 Miss. Laws 175–76.....38
 1881 Ill. Laws 7338
 1882 Md. Laws 65638
 1882 W. Va. Acts 421–22.....38
 1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 15937
 1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 29038
 1884 Iowa Acts 86.....38
 1885 Nev. Stat. 5137
 1890 La. Acts 39.....38, 39
 1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 125337
 1893 N.C. Sess. Laws 468–69.....38
 1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221–2238
 27 Stat. 116–17 (1892) (District of Columbia).....38
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879).....38
 Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
 Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197.....3
 The Militia Act, subd. ch. 33 § 1, 1 Stat. 27117

27 C.F.R.
 § 478.96(b)4
 § 478.99(b)(1).....4
 § 478.124(a).....4
 § 478.124(f).....4

Other

2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) 18, 19
 Adam Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America* 116
 (2011)32
*Banking With Interest: Former FHFA Chief: The Next Collapse of Fannie,
 Freddie “May Well Be an Inevitability”* INTRAFI NETWORK (May 17, 2022),
<https://apple.co/3NQX0IN> 1
 JOHN BOUVIER, 1 INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW 148 (1851)39
